
DNW Desktop Auction 28 Jun 2010

Epaticcus, Unit, head of Hercules right, EPATI in front, rev. eagle holding snake, pellet-in-annulet above, 0.20g/10h (BMC
2024-2268; VA 580; S 356). Has been broken and repaired, good very fine

1

Starting Price: £20

Long Cross Series, Penny, class Vb2, Canterbury, Nicole, 1.40g/8h (N 992/2; S 1368); Edward II, Penny, class 15b,
Durham, mm. lion and lis (N 1067; S 1470) [2]. Very fine and fine

2

Starting Price: £40

Long Cross Series, Penny, class IIIab, Northampton, Philip, 1.47g/10h (N 986; S 1362). Nearly very fine, toned3

Starting Price: £25

Long Cross Series, Penny, class II, London, Nicole, 1.46g/3h (N 985; S 1361). Cleaned, nearly very fine4

Starting Price: £30

Long Cross Series, Penny, class II, London, Nicole, 1.47g/6h (N 985; S 1361). Cleaned, better than very fine5

Starting Price: £40

Florin coinage, Penny, Durham, 1.23g/12h; Transitional Treaty period, Penny, York, 1.03g/5h (N 1124/3, 1228; S 1551,
1613) [2]. Fair to about fine, both rare 

6

Starting Price: £50

Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses II/V, rosette after POSVI and SIE, mascle before LA, 3.74g/1h (Whitton
15b; N 1446; S 1859). A little surface corrosion, otherwise nearly very fine

7

Starting Price: £50

Light coinage, Groat, London, class VI, mm. sun, quatrefoils by neck, fleur on breast, 2.67g/7h (B & W VI, 1; N 1569; S
2000). Good fine or better

8

Starting Price: £60

Light coinage, Groat, London, class X, mm. long cross fitchée on obv., sun on rev., trefoils by neck and on cusps but not
above crown or on breast, double saltire after FRANC, saltire stops both sides, 2.81g/12h (B & W Xa, 3d; N 1577; S 2003).
Small striking crack, otherwise good fine, toned

9

Starting Price: £60

Groat, class XIV, mm. annulet, trefoils on cusps, no stops, 2.68g/8h (B & W XIV; N 1631; S 2096). Edge chip, otherwise
good fine

10

Starting Price: £50

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. arrow, bust D, saltires in forks, 2.59g/2h (Whitton viii, 2; N 1797; S 2337E). A little
double struck on obverse, otherwise about very fine

11

Starting Price: £150

Third coinage, Groats (2), both Bristol, mm. WS on revs. only, local bust, Lombardic letters both sides, trefoils in forks,
pellet stops, rose after REX and CIVITAS, pellet below shield in third quarter, 2.52g/9h, 2.48g/8h (Whitton 2; N 1846; S 2372)
[2]. First scratched on face and second creased, otherwise both better than fine but portraits weak

12

Starting Price: £100

Provenance: Second R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 375 (part)

Third issue, Penny, mm. portcullis, bust 3I, 0.51g/8h; Fourth issue, Threehalfpence, 1572, mm. ermine, bust 3G,
0.75g/4h (N 2000-1; S 2569-70) [2]. About fine and better

13

Starting Price: £60
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Second issue, Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, 2.95g/1h (N 1997; S 2561). Surfaces a little marked and scratched,
otherwise nearly very fine, toned

14

Starting Price: £40

Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1592, mm. tun, bust 6C, 3.05g/6h (N 2015; S 2578B). Nearly very fine, toned15

Starting Price: £60

Milled coinage, Shilling, large size, mm. star, 32mm, 5.96g/6h (Borden/Brown 16, O1/R2; N 2023; S 2590). Fields tooled,
otherwise obverse fine but face smoothed, reverse better, the die combination only recorded by Borden and Brown for
coins of intermediate size, very rare

16

Starting Price: £250

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1571/0, mm. castle (over lis both sides), bust G, 2.95g/7h (Borden/Brown 43; N 2031; S 2600).
Creased and with some surface digs and scratches, otherwise good fine, rare

17

Starting Price: £150

Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1591, mm. hand, bust 6C, 3.00g/7h (N 2015; S 2578B). A little creased, otherwise about very fine,
lightly toned

18

Starting Price: £800

First issue, Groat, mm. lis, wire-line inner circles, legend ends REGI’, bust 1F, 1.93g/12h (N 1986; S 2550). A little creased
and dented, IV scratched behind head, otherwise good fine

19

Starting Price: £100

Milled coinage, Halfgroat, mm. star, 1.03g/6h (Borden/Brown 20, O2/R2; N 2037; S 2606). Rather creased and weak on
face, otherwise good fine or better, rare

20

Starting Price: £150

Second coinage, Halfgroat, mm. coronet, 0.99g/2h; Penny, mm. tower, 0.46g/4h (N 2105-6; S 2660-1) [2]. First nearly
very fine, second weak in centres, good fine, the mintmark rare 

21

Starting Price: £50

Third coinage, Penny, mm. lis on obv., two pellets on rev., no inner circles, 0.50g/1h (N 2128; S 2672A). About very fine22

Starting Price: £25

Sixpence, 1615, mm. tun (over cinquefoil on obv.), fourth bust, 2.74g/2h (N 2103; S 2658). Almost very fine23

Starting Price: £50

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, mm. (P), a contemporary imitation, 8.02g/6h (cf. N 2213; cf. S 2778). Small and light but
of reasonable silver, fair to fine

24

Starting Price: £20

Tower mint, Shillings (3), all contemporary imitations, Gp C, mm. plume, Gp E, mm. triangle on obv., crown on rev., Gp
F, mm. triangle-in-circle on obv., sun on rev., 4.59g/12h, 4.12g/7h, 5.96g/4h (cf. N 2221, 2228; 2231; cf. S 2787, 2794,
2799) [3]. All of good quality silver, fair to fine, an interesting lot

25

Starting Price: £60

Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp D, mm. harp, 2.97g/9h (N 2240; S 2811). Fine26

Starting Price: £30

Charles I (1625-1649), Briot’s First Milled issue, Penny, no mm, signed B below bust, 0.47g/9h (SCBI Brooker 722, same
dies; N 2303; S 2857). Tiny perforations in flan, egends weak in places, otherwise extremely fine

27

Starting Price: £30

Crown, 1662, first bust, rose below, edge undated (ESC 15A; S 3350). Fair28

Starting Price: £40

Crown, 1673, third bust, edge VICESIMO QVINTO (ESC 47; S 3358). Fair29

Starting Price: £400

Crown, 1679, fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO PRIMO (ESC 57; S 3359). Fine30

Starting Price: £40
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Halfcrown, 1677, fourth bust, edge VICESIMO NONO (ESC 479; S 3367). Edge split at 3 o’clock, hair worn, fine31

Starting Price: £40

Maundy set, undated (ESC 2365; S 3391) [4]. Good fine to very fine32

Starting Price: £200

Maundy set, 1679 (ESC 2375; S 3392) [4]. Good fine or better33

Starting Price: £200

Crown, 1687, second bust, edge TERTIO (ESC 78; S 3407). Nearly fine34

Starting Price: £90

Halfcrown, 1689, first shield; William III, Halfcrown, 1698 (S 3434, 3494) [2]. About fine35

Starting Price: £80

Halfpenny, 1700, no bars on As error; George III, Halfpennies (2), 1771, 1775, reverse brockage; Victoria, Half-Farthing,
1844, struck off centre [4]. Fine to very fine

36

Starting Price: £60

Crown, 1707E, second bust, edge SEXTO (ESC 103; S 3600). Nearly fine37

Starting Price: £40

Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 606; S 3695A). A few surface marks, fine38

Starting Price: £40

Twopence, 1743/0 (S 3714A); George III, Threepence, 1763 (S 3753) [2]. Good very fine and extremely fine39

Starting Price: £40

New coinage, Sixpence, 1816 (ESC 1630; S 3791). Virtually as struck, toned40

Starting Price: £30

New coinage, Shilling, 1817 (ESC 1232; S 3790). Scuff on cheek, otherwise extremely fine or better, toned41

Starting Price: £40

Penny, 1806, Halfpennies (2), 1799, 1807 [3]. Very fine or better42

Starting Price: £40

Pre-1816 issues, Halfpenny, 1799, 6 gunports (BMC 1249; S 3778). About extremely fine, obverse spotty43

Starting Price: £20

Crowns (2), both revs. enamelled in seven colours; Sixpences (2), both revs, enamelled in six colours [4]. A few chips,
mostly very fine, first two brooch-mounted, third with small suspension ring

44

Starting Price: £60

Maundy set, 1818 (ESC 2423; S 3792) [4]. Threepence scratched on the reverse otherwise practically as struck45

Starting Price: £280

Sovereign, 1821 (M 5; S 3800). Better than very fine 46

Starting Price: £500

Crowns (2), 1821, 1822, both revs. enamelled in eight colours [2]. A few small surface scratches and chips, otherwise
very fine, both brooch mounted

47

Starting Price: £50

Crowns (2), 1821, 1822, both revs. enamelled in seven colours [2]. A few small surface scratches and chips, otherwise
very fine, both brooch mounted

48

Starting Price: £50

Base metal gilt badges (2), 1887 for the Golden Jubilee, set with blue enamel, 1897 for the Diamond Jubilee, enamelled
in three colours; Edward VII, silver cruciform badge, 1902 for the Coronation, enamelled in blue and red [3]. First two
brooch-mounted, third with a small suspension loop, all very fine or better

49

Starting Price: £20
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Crown, 1847, Double-Florin, 1887, Arabic 1 (S 3882, 3923) [2]. Fine and very fine50

Starting Price: £40

Crowns (2), both 1887, revs. enamelled in eight colours, together with Elizabeth II enamelled Crowns (2) [4]. First two
with a few small surface scratches and chips, very fine, both brooch mounted, others as made

51

Starting Price: £50

Crown, 1898 LXII, Double-Florin, 1889 (S 3937, 3923). Fine and good very fine52

Starting Price: £40

Maundy set, 1842 (ESC 2452; S 3916) [4]. Extremely fine53

Starting Price: £180

Maundy set, 1844 (ESC 2454; S 3916) [4]. Extremely fine or better54

Starting Price: £200

Maundy set, 1869 (ESC 2481; S 3916) [4]. Fourpence good fine, others extremely fine or better55

Starting Price: £120

part Maundy sets (2), 1872, comprising Fourpence, Twopence, Penny; 1899, comprising Fourpence, Threepence, Penny
[6]. Very fine to extremely fine

56

Starting Price: £70

Maundy set, 1872 (ESC 2485; S 3916) [4]. Extremely fine or better57

Starting Price: £180

Penny, 1887 (S 3954). Extremely fine, much original colour58

Starting Price: £40

Penny, 1851 OT DEF: (S 3948). Some surface marks, otherwise extremely fine, some original lustre59

Starting Price: £60

Penny, 1853 OT DEF : (S 3948). Some surface marks, otherwise extremely fine, some original lustre, dark tone60

Starting Price: £50

Penny, 1857 PT DEF: (S 3948). Carbon spot on rim at 9 o’clock, otherwise extremely fine, some original lustre61

Starting Price: £50

Penny, 1858, no WW on truncation (S 3948). Good fine, some original lustre62

Starting Price: £30

Penny, 1859 (S 3948). Good very fine63

Starting Price: £30

Pennies (2), both 1893 (S 3954) [2]. About extremely fine64

Starting Price: £30

Halfpenny, 1862 (S 3956). Extremely fine, original colour65

Starting Price: £30

Halfpenny, 1886 (S 3956). Virtually as struck, diffused red-gold original colour66

Starting Price: £40

Farthings (2), 1886, 1890 (S 3958) [2]. Brilliant mint state, but obverse of first mishandled67

Starting Price: £40

Half-Farthing, 1844 (BMC 1594; S 3951). Practically mint state68

Starting Price: £30

Halfcrowns (7), 1902, 1904, 1906-7-8-9, 1910 (S 3980) [7]. Mostly about fine69

Starting Price: £50
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Sixpence, 1916 (S 4014). Better than extremely fine, lightly toned70

Starting Price: £10

Not suitable for shipping

Elizabeth II, Halfpennies, 1967 (2,400). In bag sealed bag, presumed as struck71

Starting Price: £20

Proof Sovereigns (4), 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982; Proof Half-Sovereigns (3), 1980 (2), 1982 (S 4204-5) [7]. Brilliant, in cases
of issue

72

Starting Price: £900

Proof Sovereigns (2), 1983-4; Proof Half-Sovereigns (2), 1983-4 (S 4204-5) [4]. Brilliant, in cases of issue73

Starting Price: £480

Provenance: H. Pegg Collection, Spink Auction 11, 8-9 October 1980, lot 681 (part)

Alexander III, Sterling, class D, four mullets of six points, one apparently struck over a star of seven points, 1.42g/11h
(SCBI 35, 200-1; cf. B fig. 161ff; S 5057). About very fine, toned

74

Starting Price: £50

Gunmoney, Halfcrown, May 1690; George I, Wood’s Farthing, 1723 [2]. Fine75

Starting Price: £20

Antioch, Bohemund III, Minority (1149-63), Denier, bare head right, 0.73g/7h (Malloy 25). Small split, good fine or better76

Starting Price: £35

Antioch, Bohemund III and IV (1163-1233), Denier, helmeted head left, 0.67g/9h (Malloy 65ff). Good fine, portrait better77

Starting Price: £35

Antioch, Bohemund III and IV (1163-1233), Denier, helmeted head left, 0.83g/8h (Malloy 65ff). Nearly very fine78

Starting Price: £35

Abdul Hamid II, 5 Qirsh, AH 1293, yr. 10 [1884], enamelled in seven colours (cf. KM. 294). Brooch-mounted (this
damaged), delicate colouring and workmanship, very fine or better

79

Starting Price: £30

Württemberg, William II, 3 Marks (2), 1908F, 1911 Anniversary (KM. 635, 636) [2]. Good extremely fine, toned80

Starting Price: £20

Schwäbische Hall, Hand Heller, 0.59g/11h. Extremely fine81

Starting Price: £25

Schwäbische Hall, Hand Heller, 0.43g/11h. Very fine82

Starting Price: £20

Bologna, Republic, base Bolognino piccolo con simboli fiore e stemma, 0.43g/3h (CNI –; MIR –). About fine and clear,
very rare symbols 

83

Starting Price: £60

Reggio Emilia, Ercole II d’Este (1534-59), Colombina, reads IIII, 1.68g/6h (CNI –; Bellesia –). Fine, very rare84

Starting Price: £60

Reggio Emilia, Ercole II d’Este, Colombina, 1.76g/7h (CNI 230; Bellesia 8/d). Fair, very rare85

Starting Price: £50

Lucca, Henry III, IV, V (1039-1125), Denari (2), 0.98g/6h, 0.95g/9h (Biaggi 1058) [2]. Good fine86

Starting Price: £25

Aquileia, Antonio II (1402-11), Denaro, 0.73g/9h (Biaggi 191). Nearly very fine87

Starting Price: £35

Italy, Aquileia, Ludovico II (1412-20), Soldo, 0.69g/2h (Biaggi 193). About very fine88

Starting Price: £45
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Desana, Delfino Tizzone, Liard, 1584, imitating the coinage of Henri III of France, 0.59g/4h. Very fine89

Starting Price: £20

Naples, Philip III, Mezzo Ducato, 1609, 14.94g/11h (CNI 57ff). Of bright appearance and somewhat double struck on the
obverse, flat in places, otherwise very fine or better

90

Starting Price: £250

Ancona, Republic, Denaro, 0.53g/6h (Biaggi 42). Fine91

Starting Price: £10

Sicily, Henry VI and Empress Costanza (1194-96), Denaro, Messina or Palermo, 0.86g/12h (MEC 483; Spahr 28). Nearly
very fine

92

Starting Price: £20

Sicily, Henry VI and Empress Costanza (1194-96), Denaro, Messina or Palermo, 0.68g/12h (MEC 483; Spahr 28). Good
fine

93

Starting Price: £15

Sicily, William I (1154-66), fractional Follaro, Messina, 1.21h/5h (MEC 286ff; Spahr 99). Fine or better94

Starting Price: £10

Sicily, William I (1154-66), fractional Dirhem, Palermo, 0.75g/9h (MEC 291-2; Spahr 96). Nearly very fine95

Starting Price: £30

Sicily, William I (1154-66), fractional Dirhem, Palermo, 0.52g/9h (MEC 291-2; Spahr 96). Nearly very fine96

Starting Price: £25

Sicily, William II (1166-89), Follaro, 1,92g/12h (MEC 432ff; Spahr 118). About very fine, green patina97

Starting Price: £30

Sicily, Conrad I (1250-54), Denaro, Brindisi (?), large R in field, 0.59g/3h (MEC 581ff; Spahr 153). Small perforations in
edge, good fine

98

Starting Price: £10

Sicily, Conrad I (1250-54), Denaro, Brindisi (?), large R in field, 0.51g/9h (MEC 581ff; Spahr 153). Good fine or better99

Starting Price: £10

Sicily, Conrad I (1250-54), Denaro, Messina, RX in field, omega above, 0.42g/4h (MEC 585ff; Spahr 155). Fair to fine100

Starting Price: £10

Sicily, Conrad I (1250-54), Denaro, Messina, RX in field, omega above, 0.46g/9h (MEC 585ff; Spahr 155). Fair to fine101

Starting Price: £10

Sicily, Conrad I (1250-54), Denaro, Messina, RE-X in field, 0.63g/12h (MEC 579-80; Spahr 156). Fine102

Starting Price: £10

Sicily, Conrad I (1250-54), Denaro, Brindisi, CO-R in field, 0.73g/9h (MEC 577-8; Spahr 158). Fine or better103

Starting Price: £10

Sicily, Conrad II (1254-58), Denaro, Brindisi or Messina, CR in field, omega above, 0.40g/11h (MEC 595A; Spahr 175).
Perforated in centre, fine or better

104

Starting Price: £10

Sicily, Manfred (1258-66), Denaro, Messina, Lombardic m, omega above, 0.68g/3h (MEC 616ff; Spahr 217). Fine or
better

105

Starting Price: £10

Naples, House of Anjou, 14th century, Denari [2]. About fine106

Starting Price: £20

Sicily, Conrad II (1254-58), Denaro, Brindisi or Messina, CR in field, omega above, 0.49g/4h (MEC 595A; Spahr 175),
together with another Sicilian Denaro [2]. Fine or better

107

Starting Price: £10
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Gregory XI (1370-78), Bolognino, Rome, rev. IN ROMA VRBI, 1.11g/3h (Berman 208). Fine or better108

Starting Price: £25

The modern country of Liberia was first settled in 1816 by the American Colonization Society as a homeland for American freed slaves.
The U.S. government provided funds and assisted in procurement of land from the native chiefs. The various settlements united in 1839
to form the Commonwealth of Liberia; the country was established as Africa’s first republic in 1847

American Colonization Society, Cent, 1833, legend, rev. native figure by tree signalling to ship, 28mm. Good fine and
clear, rare

109

Starting Price: £20

American Colonization Society, Cent, 1833, legend, rev. native figure by tree signalling to ship, 28mm. Fine and clear,
rare

110

Starting Price: £20

Rebublic, 25 Cents, 1896, 2 Cents, 1862, 1 Cent (2), 1862, 1896 [4]. Fine to very fine111

Starting Price: £30

Believed to have been struck during the French occupation of the island

Ferdinand von Hompesch, 15 Tari, 1798 (RS 13; KM. 344). Cleaned at some time, otherwise about very fine 112

Starting Price: £80

Philip V, 8 Réales, 1739MF, Mexico City (KM. 103). Sea-salvage, fair to fine113

Starting Price: £40

Holland, Willem VI (1404-17), Lion Groot, 3.16g/3h (v.d. Chijs pl. VIII, 5). Good fine114

Starting Price: £70

Elizabeth II, Proof Set, 1955, Halfcrown to Halfpenny (KM 1,2,3a-7a). About as struck115

Starting Price: £30

Only 200 Struck

Republic, Proof 2 1/2 Cents, 2010, Mail steamer reverse. As struck, in South African Mint bag of issue116

Starting Price: £20

Elizabeth II, Halfcrown, Florin, Penny and Halfpenny, all 1954. First extremely fine, others fine or better117

Starting Price: £50

Ferdinand and Isabella (1475-1504), Réal, Seville, 3.40g/2h (Cayón 2694ff). Good fine118

Starting Price: £30

Leopold II, African Chief Medal, undated and unsigned, 60mm. Very fine and rare122

Starting Price: £

Gold Horse racing medal, obv. horses head, engraved below “Yucatan”, rev. plain, with “Mejor enjalzado, 1953,
Crespo”, 34mm, 10ct, 13.42g. Very fine

123

Starting Price: £250

Possibly only 2 medals issued in gold

Independence, 1898, gold and silver award medals, with suspenders and original ribbons [2]. Extremely fine and
extremely rare

124

Starting Price: £2500

Prague National Theatre, opening 1883, bronze medal, 60mm. Very fine125

Starting Price: £50

The Directory Tribunal Medal, 1793, oval with loop, base gilt, 35 x 55mm. Almost extremely fine126

Starting Price: £200

Dieudonné Costes (1892-1973) and his navigator Joseph le Brix made the first aerial crossing of the South Atlantic on 14 October 1927.

First Aerial Crossing of the South Atlantic, 1927, bronze medal by Anie Mouroux, conjoined busts of the aviators Costes
and le Brix, rev biplane above globe showing part of the route, 68mm (CGMP p.284; Bawdey/Bricher 1991, 150). Good
very fine, scarce

127

Starting Price: £200
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Bremen Flight, 1928, of Fitzmaurice, von Hunefeld and Kohl, conjoined busts right, 13. April. 1928, rev. aeroplane
above sea, 36mm. Extremely fine

128

Starting Price: £70

Saxony, Leipzig, silver Medal, by F. Stieler, on the death of the poet and professor of Leipzig, Christian Fürchtegott
Gellert (1715-1769), bust left, 38.5mm (Merseburger collection 45606). Good very fine

129

Starting Price: £50

Gottfried Keller and Conrad Meyer, 1926, a bronze cliché by A.D. Martin, 119mm. Extremely fine130

Starting Price: £10

RAF, Iraq Rifle and Pistol Association, bronze prize medal, 50mm, in Elkington case of issue. Extremely fine131

Starting Price: £50

Cardinal Francesco Albizzi, c. 1654, a cast bronze medal, unsigned, 66mm (V-T Bardini 107). A later cast, very fine or
better

132

Starting Price: £30

Papal States, The Battle of Parkany, 1683, a fire-gilt copper medal by G. Hamerani, 39mm (Lincoln 1461; H-Cz 248).
Pierced at 12 o’clock, good fine, very rare

133

Starting Price: £150

Benedict XIII, opening of the Holy Door, 1725, by Hameriani , bronze gilt, 41mm. Very fine134

Starting Price: £150

Provenance: Spink Auction, 8 October 2003 (lot 446)

Construction of Fort Tigne, 1793, a copper-gilt medal, unsigned, bust of Emanuel de Rohan right, rev. legend in 16 lines,
53mm (Schembri 10). Fine to very fine, very rare

135

Starting Price: £100

Bronze Guild Medal, obv. sword, key, bucket etc., rev. engraved “Jan Kloot 1770”  below coat of arms, 35mm. Very fine136

Starting Price: £100

Agri-Horticural Show, silver un-issued and undated medal, 50mm, in Waterlow & Sons Ltd., leather case of issue.
Extremely fine and attractive

137

Starting Price: £300

Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1948-9, S04S 349204 replacement (Dugg. B261). Extremely fine, but top has
been trimmed

138

Starting Price: £60

J. Fforde, Ten Shillings (7), A01N 893201, 38S, B95N, C06N, D28N and M76 (2) prefixes (Dugg. B309-11) [7]. First good
very fine, others mostly good extremely fine or better

139

Starting Price: £50

K.O. Peppiatt,  One Pound, 1934-40, A37A 173941 (Dugg. B239). Almost extremely fine140

Starting Price: £10

K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Pounds, 17 June 1935, K149/28417 (Dugg. B242). Pinholes, otherwise about very fine141

Starting Price: £120

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound (2), 1934-40, B64B 731624 / 731625 (Dugg.B.260) [2]. Good extremely fine to about
uncirculated

142

Starting Price: £30

P.S. Beale, One Pound, 1949-55, B-C and C-C prefixes (Dugg.B.268) [20]. Good very fine, a few better143

Starting Price: £80

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings, 1955-60, B-Z, A-Y, B-Y, C-Y, D-Y,E-Y, K-Y, W-Y prefixes (Dugg.B.271) [25]. Very good to
about very fine

144

Starting Price: £60
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L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings, 1955-60, 65A 056182 , replacement note (Dugg.B.272). Two short tears top edge, very fine145

Starting Price: £30

Norfolk, King’s Lynn, Lynn R[egi]s & Norfolk Bank, Ten Pounds, 18 October 1880, A 9032, for Lewis Weston Jarvis &
Lewis Whincop Jarvis, signed by L.W. Jarvis (Outing 1075E; Grant 1518B). A few pinholes and notations on back,
otherwise good fine

146

Starting Price: £100

Wiltshire, Salisbury, Salisbury & Shaftesbury Bank, Five Pounds, 18 April 1808, W 247, for Bowles, Ogden & Wyndham,
signed by George Wyndham (Outing 1885B; Grant 2553A). Spilt and rejoined twice at centre, bankruptcy stamp on back
and trimmed, otherwise very good

147

Starting Price: £40

Yorkshire, Bedale, Swaledale & Wensleydale Banking Co Ltd, Five Pounds, 21 March 1898, D 776 (Outing 115E; Grant
5657B). Signature cut-cancelled and W-shaped punch on left side, perforated down centre, missing top right corners and
heavy spots of foxing, otherwise very good

148

Starting Price: £30

Yorkshire, Hull, East Riding Bank, One Guinea, 11 July 1809, no. 407, for Robert Raikes, William Currie & Isaac Currie,
signed by Robert Raikes (Outing 1023A; Grant 1542E). Damaged with long tears both sides, otherwise good

149

Starting Price: £30

Berkshire, Reading, Reading Bank, Five Pounds, 4 July 1883, No. 34577, for Chas.Stephens, Fredk John Blandy & Francis
C.Blandy, company stamp bottom centre, many endorsements on back (Grant 2367B). Signature cut cancelled, pinholes,
fine

150

Starting Price: £60

Dorset, Bridport, Dorsetshire General Bank, One Pound, 18-, unissued for William Fowler, William Good & Company
(Grant 441). About uncirculated

151

Starting Price: £60

Co. Durham, Darlington, Darlington Bank, Five Pounds, 17 March 1874, 18 December 1879, 24 November 1893, for
Jonathan Backhouse & Company, all signature cut cancelled (Grant 930C) [3]. First with 25mm tear top edge and second
are very good to fine, last good very fine

152

Starting Price: £60

Lancashire, Manchester, Manchester & Salford Bank, Proof Payment Orders (2), 18-, pencil notations bottom right ‘To
this Feb 20th/66’ and ‘To this from Feby 19th/73’, first with London Agents bottom left , printed by Perkins, Bacon &
Petch (Grant 5444A) [2]. First good extremely fine, second with two mount marks on back, missing bottom right corner
tip, extremely fine

153

Starting Price: £40

Lincolnshire, Lincoln, Lincoln and Lindsey Banking Company, Proof Payment Orders, 187- (2), one with pencil notation
bottom right ‘ To this Nov 11th/.71’ and another 18- for Lincoln and Lindsey Banking Company Limited, printed by
Perkins Bacon & Co.Ltd (Grant 5369A,B) [3]. All with mount marks on back, one thinning in two corners, extremely fine

154

Starting Price: £40

Yorkshire, Bradford, Beckett & Co’s. Bank, Proof Payment Orders , 18- (3),19- (2), one with pencil notation bottom right
‘ To this 21st.July/81’ (Grant assoc.1590) [5].Three with mount marks on back, good very fine to extremely fine

155

Starting Price: £60

Yorkshire, Gainsborough, Gainsborough Bank, One Guinea, 5 October 1801,No. 3238, for William Hornby & Josh.
Esdaile, signed by Wm Hornby, bankruptcy stamp on back  (Grant 1185). Small pieces out of top edge, pinholes, fine

156

Starting Price: £60

Yorkshire, Leeds, Leeds Old Bank, Proof Payment Orders, 18- (4), 186-, two with pencil notations ‘To this Feby 8th-1868’
and ‘To this 24th June/72’ bottom right, three with London Agents bottom left, two without (Grant 1590D) [5]. All with
mount marks, couple with edge tears and thinning, good very fine to extremely fine

157

Starting Price: £60

Yorkshire, Leeds, Proof Bank Post Bill, Fifty Pounds, 18-, for Wm.Williams Brown & Co, pencil notation ‘To this April
24th 1891’ bottom right, printed by Perkins, Bacon & Co (part Grant 1611). Two mount marks on back, extremely fine

158

Starting Price: £80
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Yorkshire, York, York Union Banking Company Limited, Five Pounds, 7 March 1901, C 1405, backstamps on back, cut
cancelled bottom right (Grant 5747B). Few pinholes top left, good very fine

159

Starting Price: £120

Bank of Folly, 1 April 1847, A/F 71841, ‘Promise to make you…an April Fool on reading this’, signed ‘Wide Awake’.
Spots of foxing, otherwise very fine

160

Starting Price: £40

Charing Cross, Bichards, cash bonus tickets (4) all for One Shilling (4), dated 1938-39, black on yellow card (3), black on
pale orange card [4]. Extremely fine

161

Starting Price: £40

W.H. De La Mare, Beehive & Market House, Five Shillings cash bonus ticket; MESSRS A.H. Copp, coupons for
'Bandmaster' free gift scheme (2) [3]. First good very fine, others better

162

Starting Price: £20

Guernsey, States, One Pound, 1 June 1959, 24/W 3074, signature of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a).
Good very fine

163

Starting Price: £30

Guernsey, States, One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/R 1091, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a).
Very fine to good very fine

164

Starting Price: £70

Guernsey, States, One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/H 3372, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a).
Very fine to good very fine

165

Starting Price: £70

Ten Shillings, 1 July 1958, 9/X 2856 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Lightly pressed, good very fine166

Starting Price: £80

Ten Shillings, 1 March 1962, 14/Q 0414 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Extremely fine167

Starting Price: £100

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1961, 12/Z 2960 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Very fine168

Starting Price: £40

St. Mary’s Parochial Bank, 18-, One Pound British, unissued (McCammon JN 190; Pick S327). About uncirculated169

Starting Price: £40

States, Ten Pounds (2), 1976-80, DB 000000, stamped SPECIMEN each side (McCammon JN 255A; Pick 13s) [2]. Small
numbers top right corner on back, uncirculated

170

Starting Price: £40

States, Five Pounds, JB 000000, Ten Pounds, GB 000000, Twenty Pounds, AC 000000, stamped SPECIMEN each side,
May signature (McCammon JN 254A-256A; Pick 12s-14s) [3]. Uncirculated

171

Starting Price: £60

States, Fifty Pounds, AC 000000, stamped  SPECIMEN each side (Pick 24s). Uncirculated172

Starting Price: £40

The British Linen Bank, Five Pounds, 22 September 1943, K/7 1048, Mackenzie-Waugh signatures (Douglas 54b-1). Date
written on back, otherwise very fine to good very fine

173

Starting Price: £50

The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 11 November 1932, A 824-185, printed signature of George Drever,
cashier, handsigned on behalf of accountant (Douglas 29-2). Nicks in top edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine

174

Starting Price: £100

The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 11 November 1932, A 826-727, printed signature of George Drever,
cashier, handsigned on behalf of accountant (Douglas 29-2). Small spots in top margin, otherwise good fine

175

Starting Price: £60
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The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 11 January 1943, B 662-256, Leggatt-Drever signatures (Douglas 35-4).
Good fine

176

Starting Price: £30

Dumfries Bank, One Guinea, 4 January 1805, no. 2/380, signed by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie Jr (Douglas
2). Annotations on back and tiny holes at centre, otherwise good fine

177

Starting Price: £70

Dumfries Bank, One Guinea, 4 January 1805, no. 4/225, signed by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie Jr (Douglas
2). Annotations on back, missing piece from bottom edge, a few splits and holes, otherwise good to very good

178

Starting Price: £20

Dumfries Bank, One Guinea, 15 January 1805, no. 4/147, signed by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie Jr
(Douglas 2). Annotations on back, a 10mm tear in right edge and small hole on left side, otherwise fine

179

Starting Price: £50

Commercial Bank of Scotland, One Pound, 1 June 1826, contemporary forgery (Douglas 6b). Extremely fine180

Starting Price: £80

Cardigan, One Guinea, 18-, unissued (Grant unlisted). About uncirculated181

Starting Price: £60

National Bank of Ireland Limited, Five Pounds, 1 February 1937, A 02116, 1 September 1937, A 39111 (NA79; Pick 156)
[2]. Both with pinholes, numbers on front and on back of watermark, very good

182

Starting Price: £60

Provincial Bank of Ireland Limited, Five Pounds, 6 December 1965, DN 135130 (PR98; Pick 244). Small number on
back, very fine

183

Starting Price: £60

Ulster Bank Limited, Ten Pounds, 1 April 1943, No. 113846, signature of J.R. Williams (UB58 :Pick 317). 10mm tear
bottom edge, 20mm tear across top right corner, very fine

184

Starting Price: £40

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 15 July 1857, no. 55171, Strabane, stamped CANCELLED on left side, name and
address on back (Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, tiny piece out of top edge and pinholes, otherwise good fine to very
fine

185

Starting Price: £200

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 15 December 1859, C 5868, Sligo, stamped CANCELLED twice on front (Pick –).
Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes and a few spots of thinning, otherwise very good

186

Starting Price: £120

Provincial Bank of Ireland, Three Pounds, 3 December 1881, A 72845, 46 branches, stamped CANCELLED twice on
front (Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, fine

187

Starting Price: £200

Northern Banking Company, One Pound, 18–, uniface proof on paper, 34 branches in border and ten below central
panel, pencilled 'August 1875' in bottom margin, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right (Pick –). Extremely fine

188

Starting Price: £150

This note utilises the second portrait of George IV to be used by the bank. Issued notes with this design are recorded through to the mid
-1830s

Provincial Bank of Ireland, Thirty Shillings, 2 October 1837, numbers erased, Galway (Pick –). Split and rejoined at
centre, pinholes and tape adhesive showing through on front, otherwise good fine to very fine

189

Starting Price: £200

Provincial Bank of Ireland, Two Pounds, 1 December 1853, no. 3206, Athlone, inked X across left half, stamped
CANCELLED on right half (Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre and pinholes, otherwise good fine to about very fine

190

Starting Price: £200

Provincial Bank of Ireland, Five Pounds, 1 November 1862, no. 69835, Cork, inked Xs on front (Pick –). Split and
rejoined at centre, a tiny piece out of left edge, otherwise good fine

191

Starting Price: £200

www.dnw.co.uk



Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 1 January 1874, H 10405, 43 branches, stamped CANCELLED twice on right
side, several pen strokes (Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, many pinholes, otherwise very good to about fine

192

Starting Price: £50

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 1 September 1875, L 26431, 43 branches (Pick –). Split horizontally across centre
and rejoined, a few small holes and extra tape repairs on back, otherwise very good

193

Starting Price: £40

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 1 March 1879, T 50965, 45 branches (Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, short
piece missing at middle, pinholes and spots of foxing, otherwise good fine

194

Starting Price: £60

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 1 October 1853, A 19847, Enniskillen, stamped CANCELLED on left side (Pick
–). Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes, otherwise good fine

195

Starting Price: £100

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 1 October 1853, A 19847, Enniskillen, stamped CANCELLED on left side (Pick
–). Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes, otherwise good fine

196

Starting Price: £100

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 1 August 1893, A/P 64861, 49 branches, stamped CANCELLED LIMERICK no. 2
on left side (Pick A106). Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes, otherwise good fine

197

Starting Price: £50

Provincial Bank of Ireland, Ten Pounds, 10 November 1888, A 30021, 50 branches, notation on back ‘Signed half paid
in 10 Nov. 1899’ (Pick –). Split and rejoined with tape at centre, red ink and paper scrapes on left border, otherwise fine

198

Starting Price: £150

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, Fifty Pounds, 25 January 1883, part proof on paper, missing lower quarter (Pick –). Mount
marks on backs of corners, otherwise extremely fine

199

Starting Price: £50

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, One Pound, 1 December 1941, N/F prefix, signature of G.A. Kennedy, printer’s work
note, date changed to 1 July 1942, N/G prefix, notation at right ‘PB 1026’, perforated CANCELLED at lower right (Pick
235b). Pinholes and a few marks, otherwise good fine to about very fine

200

Starting Price: £60

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, One Pound, 2 November 1903, uniface proof on card, 51 branches in four lines,
'Nov.18th 1903' pencilled in bottom margin, three small punch-holes at bottom right (Pick A116a). Traces of mount
marks, a few spots and scuffing on back, otherwise extremely fine

201

Starting Price: £80

Co Dublin, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, One Guinea (One Pound, Two Shillings and Ninepence), 3 November 1813, no.
7782, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin
Ffrench (PB 149c). Bankruptcy stamp on front, many endorsements and pinholes, otherwise good fine

202

Starting Price: £80

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, One Pound, 1 September 1942, N/H prefix, signature of G.A. Kennedy, printer’s work
note, date changed to 1 January 1945 and prefix changed to N/I, notation at upper right ‘PB 1318’, perforated
CANCELLED at centre (PR 85; Pick 235b). Pinholes and a few spots, otherwise very fine

203

Starting Price: £50

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, One Pound, 1 January 1945, unissued, N/I prefix, signature of G.A. Kennedy, ‘PB 1318,
H000’ pencilled on back (PR 85; Pick 235b). Uncirculated 

204

Starting Price: £100

Five Pounds, 5 January 1943, no prefix, signature of G.A. Kennedy, printer’s work note, date changed to 1944, notation
upper right ‘PB 1203’, perforated CANCELLED at centre (PR 87; Pick 236). Pinholes and a few marks, otherwise good
very fine

205

Starting Price: £80
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Provincial Bank of Ireland, Two Pounds, 1 September 1856, no. 54916, Cork, stamped CANCELLED on right side (Pick
–). Split and rejoined at centre although strip missing, a few short splits and a 30mm tear in lower left edge, otherwise
very good

206

Starting Price: £50

Central Bank, Ten Pounds, 17.2.1951, 53V 095835, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN29; Pick 59b). Small number top
margin, very fine

207

Starting Price: £60

Central Bank, Ten Pounds, 7.2.1955, 73V 020944, McElligott-Redmond signatures (LTN36; Pick 59c). Nick and 5mm
tear top edge, very fine

208

Starting Price: £60

Central Bank, Ten Pounds, 5.5.1969, 03D 460142, Whitaker-Murray signatures (LTN56; Pick 66b). Couple of edge nicks,
very fine to good very fine

209

Starting Price: £40

Central Bank, Ten Pounds, 5.5.1969, 03D 460142, Whitaker-Murray signatures (LTN56; Pick 66b). Couple of edge nicks,
very fine to good very fine

210

Starting Price: £80

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 1 September 1871, C 69071 (PR51; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, tiny
piece out of top right corner, fine

211

Starting Price: £100

Provincial Bank of Ireland Limited, One Pound, 1 November 1897, A/W 14490 (PR58; Pick A106). Split and rejoined at
centre, short gap at top, worn left edge, good fine

212

Starting Price: £60

Provincial Bank of Ireland Limited, One Pound, 1 April 1903, A/5 58708, stamped CANCELLED, SLIGO right side (PR65;
Pick A116). Split and rejoined at centre, punch-hole right side, very good

213

Starting Price: £60

Irish Surplus Revenue Dispute, 1753, a copper medal, unsigned, Speaker [Henry Boyle] places Liberty cap on the head of
Hibernia, attended by figures of Industry and Law, rev. legend, 44mm (MI II, 673/385; E 641). Fine

120

Starting Price: £120

Birth of Daniel O’Connell. Centenary Medal, 1875, by W.J. Woodhouse, WM, 55mm. Pierced at 12 o’clock, very fine,
rare

121

Starting Price: £100

Supreme Grand Chapter, Assistant Secretary Jewel, by Bliss of London. Extremely fine119

Starting Price: £20

Banque Du Congo Belge, Five Francs, 10.06.1942, C 344227 (Pick 13). Good fine214

Starting Price: £30

Government, Three Piastres, 18 June 1943, A/1 246859 (Pick 28a). Good extremely fine215

Starting Price: £30

French Antilles, Institut d’Émission Des Departements D’Outre Mer, Ten Francs, 1964 (Pick 8b). Good very fine216

Starting Price: £20

Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale, One Thousand Francs, 2 October 1951, J 2582674 (Pick 42). Very fine217

Starting Price: £80

Bank Melli Iran, One Hundred Rials, c. 1934, B1 96460 (Pick 28b). Pinholes, otherwise good fine218

Starting Price: £100

Anglo-Palestine Bank, Five Hundred Mils, One Palestine Pound, 1948-51 (Pick 14a, 15a) [2]. Good to very good219

Starting Price: £30
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Bank of Japan, One Yen, c. 1885 (Pick 22). Some tiny holes and light repairs on back, otherwise very good220

Starting Price: £50

Hashemite Kingdom, Five Dinars, L.1949, A/A 765235 (Pick 3a). Short split at centre, edge nick, short tears top and
bottom centre crease, very good to fine

221

Starting Price: £50

Hashemite Kingdom, One Dinar (2), L.1949 (1952), B/B 174957, 689642 (Pick 6a) [2]. Good fine to very fine222

Starting Price: £30

National Bank of Libya, Quarter Libyan Pound, 1963 (Pick 23). Fine223

Starting Price: £20

National Bank of Libya, One Libyan Pound, 1963 (Pick 25). Fine, but with ink number on watermark224

Starting Price: £20

Banque de Madagascar, Five and  Ten Francs, both 1937-47; Fifty Francs, 1969 [3]. Very good to fine225

Starting Price: £20

Banque de Madagascar, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Francs, F 88604, all 1937-47 [4]. The 100 Francs very fine,
others very good to fine 

226

Starting Price: £20

Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, One Thousand Escudos, 16 May 1972, LXF 56416 (Pick 112); Banco de Mozambique,
One Hundred Escudos (4), all 1976 (Pick 117) [5]. Good extremely fine or better

227

Starting Price: £40

Koninkrijk der Nederlanden, Muntbiljeten, One Gulden (3), Ten Gulden (2), all 1943; One Gulden, Two and-a-Half
Gulden (2), all 1945; Two and-a-Half Gulden, 1949 (Pick 64, 66, 70, 71, 73); Westerbork, Camp, Ten Cents (Campbell
4171b) [10]. Mostly very fine to good very fine

228

Starting Price: £50

Philippine National Bank, Five Pesos (10), all 1921 series, B 697001B-10B, consecutive (Pick 53) [10]. About
uncirculated to uncirculated

229

Starting Price: £100

Banco de Portugal, Five Escudos, 14 June 1922, RN 12851 (Pick 120). Two 10mm tears top edge plus couple of nicks,
pinholes, fine

230

Starting Price: £40

Bukhara, Soviet Peoples Republic, Twenty Thousand Roubles, 1922 (Pick S1042). Good very fine231

Starting Price: £50

Republic Of Seychelles, Five Rupees and Ten Rupees, 1 January 1968,Ten Rupees,Fifty Rupees and One Hundred
Rupees, 1977 (Pick 14, 15a, 19, 21, 22) [5]. Fine to good very fine

232

Starting Price: £60

Mafeking Siege Note, Ten Shillings, 1900, no. 2596 (Pick S654b). Good233

Starting Price: £50

Z.A.R. Gouvernements Noot, One Pound, Five Pounds (2), all 28 May 1900 (Pick 54b, 55a, 55b); Reserve Bank, One
Rand (2), both 1967-74 [5]. Fine or better

234

Starting Price: £

Sudan Currency Board, Twenty-Five Piastres (2), both 1956, A/1 0276756-7 (Pick 1A) [2]. Extremely fine235

Starting Price: £80

Banque De Syrie Et Du Liban, One Livre, 1 September 1939, J/BR 037043 (Pick 40c). About extremely fine236

Starting Price: £40

Republique Syrienne, Twenty Five Piastres, 31 August 1942, No. 281801 (Pick 53). About extremely fine237

Starting Price: £40
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